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THOUSANDAIRE CLUB DUE THIS MONTH! 
     Our  259 2023 T-Club members are listed below.  These kind supporters give Christian Acres $10.00 in May and No-

vember of each year.  We hope the list below, our small way of saying, “Thank you,” will remind everyone to send in 

their $10.00 during this month of November.  If you, one of our readers, is not a member, and would like to join up, 

please clip the box on page 3 and mail it in.  Please note on your check if you want a receipt or not;  otherwise, I will au-

tomatically generate both a letter and a receipt.  Reminder cards have been sent to all those listed below.    

Adams, Paul and Sandra Cuneo, George and Robin Jackson, Peggy Morris, Gerry Stalvey, Sylvia 

Alfrey, Byron and Connie Dales, Patricia Jackson, Steve & Rosa Lee  Mullins, Ronnie and Beth Stauffer, Angela 

Allen, Judy Dalton, Roger and Beverly Jenkins, Susan Nelson, M/M Wayne Stauffer, Frances 

Alvis, Kevin and Leslie Delida, Josh and Kaylee Jones, Arlene Noel, Doug and Janet Stiltner, Gail 

Anderson, Marilyn Delida, M/M Paul Jones, Bob and Jane Noel, Nancy Stiltner, Larry and Paula 

Angles, Donita Dennis, Patty Jones, Delores Osborne, Stewart and Carol Stout, Helen and Shirley 

Ashley, Mike and Lisa Dickenson, M/M Eddie Jones, Jack and Georgia Owens, Jeanie Tabor, Libby 

Auton, Larry Dunbar, M/M Larry Jones, Mark and Megan Parks, Bob and Carol Taylor, Adam and Alisha 

Bailey, Bonnie Eaton, Marsha Jones, Mike and Yonda Parsons, Tony and Peggy Taylor, Charlie & Peggy 

Bailey, Gene Ellison, Kay Jones, Rita Pell, Ed and Sandy Thomason, Walter & Joyce 

Bailey, Judy Ewald, Glen Keene, Julia Pence, Jimmy and Mary Thompson, Arnie 

Bailey, Michael and Andrea Ferguson, Bill and Nancy Kinser, Richard Pendergrass, Commie & Collette Thompson, David and Linda 

Bailey, Randy and Janice Fox, Bobby and Kim Kornegay, Terry and Nancy Pennington, Alice Thompson, Zack and Jennifer 

Ball, Mary Fox, William and Joyce Lamie, Mary Pennington, Penny Tilley, David and Jean 

Barilla, Bruce and Lindsey Ganoe, Margaret Leedy, Gene and Jenay Pennington, John and Merry Gail Tolbert, James and Linda 

Barton, Patti Gills, Virginia Legg, Bill and Cindy Pennington, John and Shirley Vanscoy, Roy  

Belcher, Butch and Rita Gillespie, Ernest Lemons, Matt and Amber Phillips, Carolyn Via, Eddie and Jean 

Boggess, Janet Glancy, Henry Leonard, Karen Phipps, M/M David Via, Rebecca 

Boone, J.D. Glass, Gloria Levitt, Bill Pikeview Ladies Fellowship Wall, Irma 

Bowers, Lea Beth Goins, Buddy and Becky Lilly, Heath and Stephanie Porter, Esther Walling, Robert and June 

Bowling, Charles and Karen Goins, James and Arlene Lilly, Jane Proffitt, Hope Watkins, Rita 

Bowyer, Mary Gordon, Terry and Sharon Lilly, Richard and Brenda Ransom, Eugene and Sandy Webb, Bill & Jenny 

Bowman, David and Kay Gum, Sheena Linkous, M/M David Redding, Sonja Webb, Nancy Jane 

Boyd, Patricia Gunn, Rebecca Lively, M/M Paul Redman, Braylon and Hadley Weiss, Phillip and Janet 

Bradley, M/M Rickey Hamilton, Brian & Melinda Lockhart, Steve and Jackie Reeves, Adam and Lesley Welch, Shirley 

Brooks, C.C. and Rhonda Hamilton, Patty Logan, Robert and Nesta Rhodes, Justin and Kim Wellman, Ed and Chris 

Brooks, Ima Jean Harman, Lewis  Lusk, John and Janice Richardson, Deanna Wellman, James and Janice 

Brown, Andrew and Faye Harman, Marvin & Dreama Mann, Byron Richmond, Gary and Fern Wells, Teresa 

Brown, Nell Harris, Adrean and Michelle Martin, John and Sarah Richmond, Michael and Glenna Wertman, Ron and Carolyn 

Brummett, Thomas & Barbara Harvey, Robert and Jami Martin, Tom and Peggy Richmond, Ray and Dana White, Tim and Cindy 

Buckland, Larry Havens, JoAnna Massie Jr., Roy Roach, Linda Widerner, Jeff and Karin 

Burton, Dan and Debbie Hazelwood, M/M Danny Mathena, Rick and Joanna Roberts, Tim and Tonya Williams, Johnny and Monitca 

Butler, Paul and Gail Hazelwood, Gary and Debbie Maxwell, Emory and Cami Sandlin, Steven and Jessica Williams, Lonzo and Crystal 

Carter, M/M Kenneth Hedrick, Cindy McCarty, Mac Schwab, Jim Willis, Justin and Katie 

Carter, Mike & Mary Hedrick, Tim and Mandi McClure, M/M Wayne Schwitzerlette, M/M Oscar Wilson, Pamela 

Cole, Craig Helmondollar, Virginia McManaway, Beverly Schwitzerlett, M/M Walter Witt, M/M John  

Collins, Janet   Helmondollar, Shirley McVey, Janet Scott, Ken  Wolf, Doug and Pam 

Compton, Randy & Robin Henegar, David and Debbe Meador, Chad and Megan  Settle, Gareth Woods, Rickey and Debbie 

Conley, Libby Hill, Jason and Amanda Meadows, M/M Danny Shrader, Eddy and Dolly Woolridge, Ronnie and Karen 

Conley, Jim and Ginger Hill, Linda Meadows, Dickie and Janet Shrader, Mary Wright, M/M Kenny 

Conn, Dale and Sharon Hill, Sandy Meadows, Jimmy and Patty Shrader, Larry and Wanda Wriston, Dawn 

Cook, Carolyn Hodge, Terry and Mandy Meadows, Leona Shrewsbury, Anne Wriston, Ronnie and Jean 

Cooper, Don and Emma Hodges, Norma Meadows, Regina Sluss, Wayne and Mary Zutaut, M/M Dwight 

Cottle, June Holmes, M/M Joe Mooney, Joe and Pam Smith, Bob and Ruth  

Cox, Glenda Howell, Merle Moore, Homer and Joyce Smith, Patricia  

Crawford, M/M Carlos Jackson, Betty Moore, Jean Stacy, Larry and Gertrude  

Crewey, Nancy Jackson, Jim  Moran, Steve and LeAnne Stafford, David and Donna  



FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES—OCTOBER, 2023 

BEGINNING BALANCE:  9/27/23   $17,759.75  

      

Grandview Christian Church   $335.00  

Peterstown Christian Church   $100.00  

Glen Lyn Church of Christ   $93.52  

Church of Christ at Maple View   $500.00  

Laurel Fork Church of Christ   $200.00  

Mudfork Church of Christ  4th Quarter   $300.00  

Rocky Gap Church of Christ   $200.00  

Memorial Church of Christ   $176.08  

State Farm  Refund   $19.14  

Gaynelle Thompson     $100.00  

Aryllss Jones   $100.00  

Anonymous   $1,000.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena   $390.00  

Emory and Cami Maxwell   $50.00  

Eddie Almond:  Mem:  Rachel A. Kirkham   $50.00  

Grandview Primary Church  KEY   $10.00  

Jeff Nehrkorn  KEY   $50.00  

Deanna Richardson  KEY   $10.00  

Randy and Robin Compton  KEY   $30.00  

Bob and Ruth Smith  KEY   $50.00  

Terry and Nancy Kornegay  KEY   $20.00  

Sylvia Stalvey  KEY   $50.00  

Bobby Duncan  KEY   $25.00  

Larry and Paula Stiltner  KEY   $20.00  

Terry and Nancy Kornegay  T-Club   $45.00  

Patti Barton  T-Club   $20.00  

Julia Keene  T-Club   $20.00  

Oaks Retreat   $1,285.00  

Anonymous  Cash   $300.00  

Bozoo Christian Church   $100.00  

N.T. Church of Christ, Pearisburg   $100.00  

Cedar Grove Church of Christ   $100.00  

Mt. View Christian Church   $100.00  

Liberty Church of Christ   $100.00  

Macedonia Church of Christ   $200.00  

Claypool Hill Church of Christ   $265.00  

Mid+Way Christian Church   $300.00  

Pikeview Christian Church   $75.00  

Chilhowie Christian Church   $564.00  

Athens Church of Christ   $209.00  

Falls Mills Christian Church   $400.00  

Springville Christian Church   $200.00  

Church of Christ at Montcalm   $250.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena   $285.00  

Tommy, Pat, and J.T. Oaks   $50.00  

Anonymous  Mem:  John Taylor   $100.00  

Logan and Heather Browning  T-Shirt   $15.00  

Alan and Hilda Puckett  A.C.T.   $20.00  

Janice Hardy  KEY   $20.00  

Joe and Pam Mooney  KEY   $20.00  

Philip and Janet Weiss  KEY   $20.00  

Bozoo CWF  KEY   $50.00  

Sylvia Stalvey  KEY   $50.00  

Anita Barilla  KEY   $50.00  

Norma Hodges  Sch.   $50.00  

Dickie and Janet Meadows  KEY   $10.00  

Danny and Bonita Meadows  KEY   $10.00  

Bonnie Bailey  T-Club   $10.00  

Nell Brown T-Club  Cash   $10.00  

Larry and Gertrude Stacy  T-Club   $10.00  

Libby Tabor  T-Club   $10.00  

Homer and Joyce Moore  T-Club   $10.00  

Ronald and Carolyn Wertman  T-Club   $10.00  

Dawn Wriston  T-Club   $10.00  

Gail Stiltner  T-Club   $10.00  

David and Evelyn Linkous  T-Club   $10.00  

Carlos and Wanda Crawford  T-Club   $20.00  

James and Janice Wellman  T-Club   $20.00  

Danny and Deborah  Burton  T-Club   $20.00  

Mary Bowyer T-Club   $50.00  

Merle Howell T-Club   $100.00  

Janet Collins  T-Club   $20.00  

Tannersville Church of Christ   $150.00  

Goodwyn's Chapel Church of Christ   $70.50  

Oak Grove Christian Church   $248.62  

Oak Grove Christian Church   $303.47  

Seneca Trail Church of Christ   $25.00  

Rob and Sherrie Hale  KEY   $10.00  

Mike and Dawn Self     $25.00  

Roger and Debbie Whitt  KEY   $20.00  

Deanna Richardson  KEY   $10.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena   $250.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena   $320.00  

Bill and Jenny Webb  T-Club   $10.00  

Bill and Jenny Webb  KEY   $60.00  

Joey and Missy Deem     $500.00  

Anonymous   $400.00  

Steve and Vicki Morris  Sch.   $50.00  

TRANSFER FROM BAM:  GYM FUND   $3,000.00  

TRANSFER FROM BAM: PAVING PROJECT   $6,000.00  

Robert Harvey Reimburse Supplies  Cash     $115.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena   $435.00  

Maple View Church of Christ  A.C.T.   $150.00  

Maple View Church of Christ   $562.00  

Oscar and Eliza Schwitzerlett  T-Club   $10.00  

Patricia Smith  T-Club   $10.00  

Ed and Christine Wellman  T-Club   $10.00  

Bob and Jane Jones  T-Club   $10.00  

Norma Hodges  T-Club   $10.00  

Bill and Nancy Ferguson  T-Club   $10.00  

Esther Porter  T-Club   $10.00  

Ed and Sandy Pell  T-Club   $10.00  

Delores Jones  T-Club   $10.00  

Virginia Gills  T-Club   $10.00  

Larry and Donetta Dunbar  T-Club   $10.00  

Kenny and Glenda Wright  T-Club   $10.00  

Andrew and Faye Brown  T-Club   $10.00  

Pat Boyd  T-Club   $10.00  

David and Kay Bowman  T-Club   $10.00  

Mary Ball  T-Club   $10.00  

Randy and Janice Bailey  T-Club   $10.00  

Marilyn Anderson  T-Club   $10.00  

Adam and Leslie Reeves  T-Club   $10.00  

Justin and Kim Rhodes  T-Club   $10.00  

Gary and Fern Richmond  T-Club   $10.00  

Rick and Joanna Mathena  T-Club   $10.00  

Randy and Robin Compton  T-Club   $15.00  

Zack and Jennifer Thompson  T-Club  Cash   $20.00  

James Schwab  T-Club   $20.00  

Walter and Nancy Schwitzerlett  T-Club   $20.00  

Robert and June Walling  T-Club   $20.00  

Bill Levitt  T-Club   $20.00  

Jimmy and Patty Meadows  T-Club   $20.00  

David and Linda Thompson  T-Club   $20.00  

Gene and Judy Bailey  T-Club   $20.00  

Libby Conley  T-Club   $20.00  

Randy and Robin Compton  KEY   $30.00  

Roger and Beverly Dalton  T-Club   $30.00  

Jeff Nehrkorn  KEY   $50.00  

Richard Kinser  T-Club   $50.00  

Jane Lilly  T-Club   $100.00  

Terry and Sharon Gordon  KEY 2023   $300.00  

Terry and Sharon Gordon  T-Club   $20.00  

Terry and Sharon Gordon  Mem:  Henry Conley   $50.00  

Anonymous     $250.00  

Gary and Nancy Morris     $850.00  



BAM RECEIVES $160.00 FROM 5  

CHURCHES! 

     Our many thanks to the churches listed be-

low for their monthly BAM gifts: 

Grassy Spur Church of Christ  $15.00 

Pikeview Christian Church  $72.00 

Cedar Grove Church of Christ  $20.00 

Goodwyn’s Chapel Church of Christ $33.00 

Peterstown Christian S.S.  $20.00 

     Grand Total:                             $160.00 

MEMORIAL GIFTS RECEIVED 

FOR HENRY CONLEY: Terry and Sharon Gordon—

$50.00   

FOR MAGGIE DILLOW: Denise McCreight—

$100.00 

FOR JOHN TAYLOR:  Anonymous—$100.00 

FOR RACHEL A. KIRKHAM:  Monthly gift from      

M/M Eddie Almond—$50.00     

JOIN THE THOUSANDAIRE CLUB  

TODAY! 
       We would like to welcome Julia Keene from the 

Claypool Hill Church of Christ as our newest T-Club 

member.  We purged a few inactive members (those 

who haven’t contributed in the last 3 years) and we 

need to replace those.  We would love to have YOU as 

our newest member.  Fill out the card below and mail it 

in with your first $10.00 gift to C/A!  

Josh and Mandee May  Facility Usage O/L   $50.00  

Laura Short  KEY  O/L   $10.00  

Steve and Teresa Wills  KEY  O/L   $20.00  

Ryan Sperling  O/L   $100.00  

Jeff Anderson O/L   $100.00  

Jacob and Haileah McKlarney  O/L   $50.00  

Kerry and Susie Stauffer  KEY  O/L   $50.00  

Chester and Edie Bratton  O/L   $10.00  

Josh and Mandee May  O/L   $100.00  

Mike and Janet Honaker  KEY  O/L   $150.00  

Leigha Stiltner  KEY  O/L   $15.00  

George and Benita Taylor  O/L   $20.00  

Jean Owens  KEY  O/L   $20.00  

Denise McCreight  Sch. Mem for Maggie Dillow  O/L   $100.00  

Jimmy and Brandy Caldwell  O/L   $100.00  

Adam and Katelyn Maxwell  O/L   $100.00  

Justin and Cindy May  O/L   $50.00  

Chris and Nicole McKlarney  O/L   $100.00  

Karen Leonard  A.C.T.  O/L   $400.00  

Karen Leonard  T-Club  O/L   $10.00  

Adrean and Michelle Harris  O/L   $100.00  

John Fortune  Pool  O/L   $50.00  

George Jennings  O/L   $25.00  

Scooter and Dori Breisch  KEY  O/L   $25.00  

   MONTHLY INCOME:   $26,196.33  

   SUB-TOTAL:   $43,956.08  

      

LESS DISBURSEMENTS:     

      

Rick and Joanna Med. Supplement   ($500.74) 

Bank Service Charge   ($4.00) 

Fed. Payroll Taxes     ($2,541.03) 

Robert Harvey  Reimburse Supplies 17488 ($64.22) 

USPS  Chronicle 17489 ($123.89) 

Robert Harvey   17490 ($576.47) 

Ethan Harvey 17491 ($180.02) 

Zack Thompson   17492 ($298.23) 

Russell Mathena 17493 ($793.97) 

Sanitary Board of Bluefield 17494 ($54.00) 

Frontier 17495 ($149.74) 

Mercer Ct. Health Depart.  Pool Permit 17496 ($125.00) 

Sam's Club M/C  Supplies 17497 ($2,853.74) 

WV State Tax Department 17498 ($465.00) 

Robert Harvey 17499 ($576.47) 

Robert Harvey 17500 ($600.00) 

Ethan Harvey 17501 ($180.02) 

Zack Thompson   17502 ($298.23) 

Russell Mathena 17503 ($793.97) 

Robert Harvey 17504 ($576.47) 

Ethan Harvey 17505 ($180.02) 

Zack Thompson   17506 ($298.23) 

Russell Mathena 17507 ($793.97) 

Lowe's Pro Services 17508 ($447.02) 

DLL Financial Services  Copier 17509 ($70.00) 

A.E.P.   17510 ($1,822.37) 

USPS  T-Club Mail-out 17511 ($49.65) 

Robert Harvey 17512 ($576.47) 

Ethan Harvey 17513 ($180.02) 

Zack Thompson   17514 ($298.23) 

Russell Mathena 17515 ($793.97) 

Adam Wimmer  Gravel 17516 ($420.00) 

Jeff Clark  Building Move  17517 ($1,954.00) 

Robert Harvey 17518 ($576.47) 

Ethan Harvey 17519 ($180.02) 

Zack Thompson   17520 ($298.23) 

Russell Mathena 17521 ($793.97) 

Timothy Sparks  Paving 17522 ($5,900.00) 

Jeff Clark  Exterior Pool Concrete 17523 ($700.00) 

Jeff Clark  Building Move Concrete 17524 ($1,300.00) 

Adam Wimmer  Gravel 17525 ($180.00) 

   MONTHLY EXPENSES:   ($29,567.85) 

   CHECKBOOK BALANCE:  10/30/23   $14,388.23  

      

   BAM SAVINGS:  10/30/23   $5,893.57  

       GYM FUND IN BAM:  $2,915.00     

       BASKETBALL GOAL FUND:  $2,246.00     

   CD'S BUILDING FUND:   $28,000.00  

       INTEREST FOR CD'S AT TRUIST:   $6,204.96  

   SCHOLARSHIP TRUST:   $51,000.00  

   GYM FUND:  9/29/23   $530,150.19  

      

   HISTORICAL RECORD SINCE 1968     

       TOTAL INCOME:    $7,561,896.24     

       TOTAL EXPENSE:   $7,547,508.01     



ANNUAL C/A JESUS BIRTHDAY  

OFFERING IS DEC. 24TH! 

    I hope all of our supporting churches and 

readers of the Chronicle will consider taking 

up an offering or giving one for your camp on 

December 24th.  We will be using this money 

to do our 2024 projects.  Please give generous-

ly!  Our goal is $8,000.00! 

HAPPY THANKSGIVING TO ALL OF YOU FROM THE 

 CARPENTERS, HARVEYS, MATHENAS AND THOMPSONS 

NON-PROFIT ORG. 
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RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 

GENERAL BOARD MEETING IS 

 NOVEMBER 17TH! 

 

     Our quarterly meeting of the C/A General 

Board will be held Nov. 17th at 7:00 p.m. at 

the Maple View Church of Christ, our winter 

meeting location.   

CAMP LOSES 4 GREAT FRIENDS AND 

SUPPORTERS 

     We would like to express our sympathies to 

the families of four supporters of C/A through 

the years:  First to Kenny Hylton, Sr. who was 

chairman way back in the 70’s.  Second to 

Henry Conley who served many years on the 

Executive Board here at the camp.  Third to 

John Taylor from Mid+Way who gave anony-

mously for many children to enjoy canteen.  

Fourth to Barbara McCarty who was a faithful 

T-CLUB and KEY CLUB member. 

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES  

MID+WAY:  Jimmy Blevins is the new assis-

tant minister at Mid+Way Christian Church.  

Jimmy began his ministry here on Oct. 23rd. 


